additional payment of 60% of the Employee’s remuneration for all hours worked on 

the public holiday.  

(d) If an Employee requests/moves an RDO, to be on a public holiday, the Stand Alone 

public holiday payment will be forfeited as per clause 20.7(a). 

20.8 Long Service Leave 

(a) Employees will be entitled to four hundred and fifty-six (456) hours, equivalent to 

twelve (12) weeks of paid long service leave, following a period of ten (10) years 

continuous employment. 

(b) For each year of additional service above ten years, long service leave will accrue at 

the rate of fifty (50) hours per year of service paid on a pro-rata basis each fortnight.

[...]

allows an Employee may elect to receive a cash payment in-lieu of taking long service 

leave, subject to a written agreement to this effect between the Company and the 

Employee.  The cashing out of long service leave is subject to the Employee retaining 

a bank of at least one hundred and fifty-two (152) hours long service leave to be 

taken for recreational purposes. 

(d) In the event of an employer-based termination for Employees, any Long Service 

Leave or Pro-Rata Long Service Leave entitlements in accordance with state 

legislative requirements for such service will be paid out.

[...]

(i) Employees may elect to take long service leave at half pay under special 

circumstances as deemed appropriate by their relevant manager.  

20.9 Personal/Carer’s Leave (previously Sick Leave) 

(a) The paid Personal/Carer’s leave entitlement for a permanent full-time Employee is 

one hundred and fourteen (114) hours per annum, which is equivalent to fifteen (15) 

days and shall accrue at a pro-rata rate from the day they started.  Any untaken leave 

will accumulate from year to year, without limit. 

(b) Part-time Employees will receive a pro-rata allocation of Personal/Carer’s leave.